Notice:
Parties should promptly notify this office of any formal errors so that they may be corrected before publishing the decision. This notice is not intended to provide an opportunity for a substantive challenge to the decision.

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:))
Muminu Badmus,))
Complainant,))
v.)
District of Columbia Department of Public Works,) PERB Case Nos. 98-U-12)
and))
District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,)))
Respondents.))
) PERB Case No. 98-U-15
Muminu Badmus,) Opinion No. 570
Complainant,)
v.)
District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,))
Respondent.)))
	THE STATE OF

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

Whereas, Muminu Badmus has filed Unfair Labor Practice Complaints against the District of Columbia Department of Public Works (PERB Case No. 98-U-12) and the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority PERB Case Nos. 98-U-12 and 98-U-15); Order PERB Cases Nos. 98-U-12 and 98-U-15 Page 2

Whereas, the Board determined that the Complaint allegations in PERB Case Nos. 98-U-12 and 98-U-15 warranted consolidation and referred the matter to a Hearing Examiner for a hearing and report and recommendation;

Whereas, the parties have entered into a conditional Settlement Agreement on the date of the hearing;

The Board, pursuant to the time frame set forth in the settlement agreement, will hereby hold this matter in abeyance for a period of thirty (30) days following the end of the sixmonth temporary promotion set forth in paragraph 6 of the settlement agreement. See, e.g., AFSCME, Local 2290 v. Washington Convention Center, Slip Op. 251, PERB Case Nos. 90-U-07 and 09 (1990). Unless the Board receives notice from the Complainant no later than fourteen (14) days following the aforementioned 6-month period seeking reinstatement of the Complaints based on a breach of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the Complaints will be dismissed with prejudice and the cases closed. By this Order the Board does not adopt the terms of the Settlement Agreement for purposes of enforcement pursuant to D.C. Code § 1-618.13 and Board Rule 560.

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD Washington, D.C.

November 9, 1998

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the attached Decision and Order in PERB Case No. 98-U-12/15 was sent via facsimile and/or mailed (U.S. Mail) to the following parties on the 9th day of **November**, 1997.

Muminu Badmus

5706 Georgia Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20011

Abdus Mulla

3523 16TH Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20010

Russell Carpenter

Office of Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining 441 4th Street, N.W., Ste. 200 Washington, D.C. 20001

Alan M. Levy, Esq. Linder & Marsack 411 E. Wisconsin, Suite 1000 Milwaukee, WI 53202 U.S. MAIL

U.S. MAIL

U.S. MAIL

U.S. MAIL

Namsoo M. Dunbar

Deputy Executive Director